

2004

Brief of Alain de Foucauld as Amicus Curiae in R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. The Wrecked and Abandoned Vessel

John Paul Jones

University of Richmond, jjones@richmond.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.richmond.edu/law-faculty-publications>

 Part of the [Admiralty Commons](#), [Comparative and Foreign Law Commons](#), and the [Property Law and Real Estate Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Alain de Foucauld as Amicus Curiae in R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. The Wrecked and Abandoned Vessel, No. 04-1933, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, on appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia (2004)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. FRENCH LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE AN ADVERSARY PROCEEDING BEFORE A COURT FOR THE TRANSFER OF TITLE TO SALVED PROPERTY UPON A SALVOR'S UNOPPOSED APPLICATION, SO THE *PROCÈS VERBAL* OF OCTOBER 20, 1993 SHOULD NOT BE REFUSED RECOGNITION ON THAT BASIS.

II. FRENCH LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE A FORMAL FINDING OF FACT ON THE VALUE OF SALVED ARTICLES FOR THE TRANSFER OF THEIR TITLE UPON A SALVOR'S UNOPPOSED APPLICATION, SO THE *PROCÈS VERBAL* OF OCTOBER 20, 1993 SHOULD NOT BE REFUSED RECOGNITION ON THAT BASIS.

III. FRENCH LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE A FORMAL FINDING OF FACT ON THE VALUE OF THE SALVOR'S SERVICE FOR THE TRANSFER OF TITLE TO SALVED ARTICLES UPON A SALVOR'S UNOPPOSED APPLICATION, SO THE *PROCÈS VERBAL* OF OCTOBER 20, 1993 SHOULD NOT BE REFUSED RECOGNITION ON THAT BASIS.

IV. FRENCH LAW AUTHORIZES TRANSFER OF TITLE TO SALVED ARTICLES ON A SALVOR'S UNOPPOSED APPLICATION WHEN THE SALVOR UNDERTAKES TO REFRAIN FROM THEIR SUBSEQUENT SALE, SO THE *PROCÈS VERBAL* OF OCTOBER 20, 1993 SHOULD NOT BE REFUSED RECOGNITION ON THAT BASIS.

V. FRENCH LAW AUTHORIZES THE TRANSFER OF TITLE TO SALVED ARTICLES OF NEGLIGIBLE VALUE AT THE TIME UPON A SALVOR'S UNOPPOSED APPLICATION, AND A LATER REVALUATION, AFTER SIGNIFICANT ENHANCEMENTS OF THE VALUE OF THE ARTICLES SHOULD NOT JUSTIFY A U.S. COURT'S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE THE *PROCÈS VERBAL* OF OCTOBER 20, 1993.

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE

PAGE(S)

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S, 113 (1895)

FRENCH CASES

Ah Won, Rec. p. 33, 1982 A.J.D.A. 440

Braun-Ortega et Buisson, Rec. p. 264, Conseil D'Etat, May 27, 1994, 1994 R.F.D.A. 832

Butin, Rec. p. 27, Conseil D'Etat, January 22, 1982

Fabre-Luce, Rec. p. 511, Conseil D'Etat, December 20, 1967

E. Guillaume, 1989 R.F.D.A. 627

Société des automobiles Berliet, Rec. p. 367, Conseil D'Etat, July 22, 1949

Société de bourse Buisson, Rec. p. 83, Conseil D'Etat, March 6, 1989

Chr. F. Tiberghien et B. Lasserre, D. 1983 I.R. p 235

FOREIGN STATUTES

Decree No. 61-1547 (Dec. 21, 1961) (France)

Canada Shipping Act,

R.S. 1985, c. S-9, § 422; R.S. 1989, c. 3, § 53; R.S. 1996, c. 31, § 96

Merchant Shipping Act 1995 (c. 21) (U.K.).

BOOK

René Chapus, *Droit du contentieux administratif* (11^{ème} éd. 2004)
